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provisions of Section 12, Art. XII, the appropriation of public moneys 
is prohibited for a period longer than two years. 

It will therefore be readily seen and understood by you that 
S·ection 8 cannot have the force and effect of appropriating anything 
additional to the amount appropriated by Section 36 of the -law. 

Respectfully submitted, 
ALBERT J. GALEN, 

Attorney General. 

Accidents, Personal Investigation at the Scene Of. Investi-
gation of Accident by Board. Witnesses, Subpoenaeing Of. 

I. A Board of Railroad Commissioners haVe power to make 
personal investigation at the scene of the accident, or they may 
hold an investigation at their office or some other place in the 
State within a reasonable time after the accident; and said 
Board has power and authority to compel t.he attendance of 
witnesses at 'Such subsequent investigation by subpoena. 

Board of Railroad Commissioners, 
Helena, Montana. 

Gentlemen:-

Helena, Montana, April 11, 1907. 

I am in receipt of your favor of the 4th inst, presenting for decision 
by thi's offioe the following question: 

Does the man<Iatory investigation required by Section 16·A of the 
Railroad Commission Law make it obligatory upon the Board or some 
member thereof to make personal investigation at the scene of the 
aocident as soon as possible after the Board shall have received notice 
from the railroad people of an accident, or is it optional with the 
Board to make subsequent investigation by subpoeaing witnesses and 
taking testimony at such subsequent hearing? 

We answer that you undoubtedly have the power and authority to 
proceed land investigate as above suggested. However, your good 
judgment and discretion will no doubt prompt you to first attend to 
the more important matters pertaining to the law and your duty 
thereunder, such as the fixing of rates, providing against unjust discrim­
ination as to localities or persons, investigating shortage of the car 
supply, inadequate service and other matters of importance to the 
people, rather than employing all the time of your members, collectively 
or individually, in the personal investigation of aocidents where little 
benefit or assistance will result in comparison with other work required 
to b'e done under the Act. Again, in many instances a personal visit 
to the scene of the wreck would be fruitless of results. 

You are advised therefore that you may by subpoena require wit­
nesses to be present· at your offioes and testify as to the facts when 
there has been an accident such as is described in said section, and 
that you may deputize one of your number to hear said evidence, have 

cu1046
Text Box



68 OPINIONS OF ATTORNEY GENERAL. 

samB transcribed and filed in your office, or adopt such other suitable 
method to obtain the evidence and information required as will best 
seCUTe satisfactory results, expedite matters and sub serve your purposes. 

I will be glad to assist you in this work in person, or by one of 
my assistants, whenever you may deem a matter of sufficient impo:tance 
to require our presence. 

Respectfully submitted, 
ALBERT J. GALEN, 

Attorney General. 

Railroad Commissioners, Power to Stop Trains at Stations. 
Stoppage of Trains by the Board Under Certain Conditions. 

I. The Board may regulate the stoppage of trains at stations 
when after an investigation they find that it is to the best inter­
ests of the tr'aveling public to pass such a rule o~ regulation. 

2. It i.31 not in violation of the commerce clause of the Fed­
eral Constitution. and the Boarcl of Railway Commissioners 
has· power, under certain conditions. to cause inter-state tr,ains 
to make regular stoppages at specified station.3 on railroad lines 
in the State of ::'IIontana. 

3. vVhere stations haYe adequate and sufficient train service 
it is not ill the power of a Railroad Commission to arbitrarily 
cause all passenger trains to stop at such stations. 

Board of Railroad Commissioners', 
Helena, Montana. 

Gentlemen:-

Helena, Montana, April 11, 1907. 

I am in receipt of your favor of the 4th inst. presenting for decision 
by this office the following question: 

Has the Board of Railroad Commissioners under the provisions of 
Section 19 of the law (Chap. 37, Laws 1907), power to compel a railroad 
company to make regular stops with its passenger trains at stations 
where th'eir regular schedule does not provide for ;stoppage at said 
station, provided, in the judgment of the Board, such stoppage is deemed 
necessary for the reasonable accommodation of the public! 

In answer you are advised that the Board has such power, if after 
investigation it is found that the railroad company is guilty of discrim· 
ination, or in instances where no sufficient or adequate train service 
and accommodations are furnished to the inhabitants of such stations 
and the traveling public. . 

Prentice & Egan Commerce Clause of the Fed. Const., p. 184. 
Statutes ,have been passed in several states compelling railway 

companies to stop their regular passenger trains at County Seats, and 
such statutes have been held valid and constitutional by the courts. 

Chicago & A. Ry. Co. vs. People, 105 Ill. 657; 143 Ill. 434. 
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